EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER

DOCKET NO.: 2009-0946-PST-E  TCEQ ID: RN101433647 CASE NO.: 37840

RESPONDENT NAME: Zia Wahab dba C Store

ORDER TYPE:
X 1660 AGREED ORDER _ _FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __FINDINGS ORDER FOLLOWING
SOAH HEARING
__FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER _ SHUTDOWN ORDER _ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
ENDANGERMENT ORDER
__AMENDED ORDER _ EMERGENCY ORDER
CASE TYPE:
__AIR __ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) _ INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS
WASTE
__ PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY KX PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __ OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION
___WATER QUALITY __ SEWAGE SLUDGE ___UNDERGROUND INJECTION
CONTROL
__ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE _ RADIOACTIVE WASTE __ DRY CLEANER REGISTRATION

Agenda.

SMALL BUSINESS: X Yes

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator; Ms. Judy Kluge, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Team 6, MC-04, (817) 588-5825; Ms.
Cari-Michel La Caille, Enforcement Division, MC 219, (512) 239-1387
Respondent: Mr, Zia Wahab, Manager/Operator, C Store, 2970 Roy Orr Boulevard, Grand Prairie, Texas 75050
Respondent's Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

TYPE OF OPERATION: Convenience store with retail sales of gasoline

____No

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: C Store, 2970 Roy Orr Boulevard, Grand Prairie, Dallas County

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: A complaint was received on March 23, 2009, alleging a leaking gasoline tank at the facility due to
water and sediment found in the car’s gas tank after the complainant had refueled at the facility. There is no record of additional pending
enforcement actions regarding this facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: A complaini was received, but the complainant has not expressed a desire to protest this action or to speak at

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on December 7, 2009. No comments were received.
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RESPONDENT NAMFE.: Zia Wahab dba C Store

DOCKET NO.: 2009-0946-PST-E

Page 2 of 3

VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

VIOLATION INFORMATION PENALTY CONSIDERATIONS CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
TAKEN/REQUIRED
Type of Investigation: Total Assessed: $21,424 Corrective Actions Taken:
X Complaint
__ Routine Total Deferred: $4,284 The Executive Director recognizes that the

_ _ Enforcement Follow-up
__ TRecords Review

Date(s) of Complaints Relating to this
Case: March 23, 2009

Date of Investigation Relating to this
Case: April 22, 2009

Date of NOV/NOE Relating to this Case:
June 15, 2009 (NOE)

Background Facts: This was a complaint
investigation.

WASTE

1) Failure to ensure that all underground
storage tanks (“USTs™) are monitored in a
manner which will detect a release at a
frequency of at least once every month (not
to exceed 35 days between each
meonitoring). Specifically, the autormatic
tank gauge ("ATG") was not being put into
test mode monthly for the two regular
unleaded USTs [30 Tex. ADMIN., CODE §
334.50(b)(1)(A) and TEX. WATER CODE §
26.3475(c)(1)].

2) Failure to conduct reconciliation of
detailed inventory control records at least
once each month, sufficiently accurate to
detect a release which equals or exceeds
the sum of 1.0 percent of the total
substance flow-through for the month plus
130 gallons. Specifically, monthly
reconciliation had not been completed for
the months of January 2009 through March
2009 [30 Tex. ADMIN, CODE §
334.50(d)(1)(B)(ii) and Tex. WATER CODE
§ 26.3475(c)(1)].

3) Failure to ensure that a legible tag,
label, or marking with the tank number is
permanently applied upon or affixed to
efther the top of the fill tube orto a
nonremovable point in the immediate area
of the filf tube for each regulated UST
according to the UST registration and self-
certification form [30 TEx. ApDMIN, CODE §
334.8(c)(5HC)].

X_Expedited Seftlement
__Financial Inability to Pay
SEP Conditional Offset: 30
Total Paid (Due) to General Revenue: $584
(remaining $16,556 due in 34 monthly
payments of $475 each and one final payment

of $406)

Site Compliance History Classification
___High _X Average __ Poor

Person Compliance History Classification
_ High _X_Average __ Poor

Major Source: _ X Yes __ No

Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Respondent has implemented the
following corrective measures at the
Station:

a. Submitted documentation to the
Dallas/Fort Worth Regional Office
verifying that the monthly reconciliation
for all USTs at the Station for the months
of January 2009, Febraary 2009, March
2009 and April 2009 has been completed
as of May 7, 2009,

b. Properly marked the USTs according o
the UST registration and self-certification
form on June 26, 2009;

¢. Began conducting bimonthly
inspections of all overfill devices
associated with the UST system including
clearing the spill buckets of water and
debris on June 26, 2009;

d. Installed shear valves at the base of each
dispenser on June 19, 2009,

¢. Began maintaining all Stage 1T records at
the Station on May 1, 2009; and

f. Began conducting monthly inspections
of the Stage II vapor recovery system on
May 1, 2009.

Ordering Provisions:
The Order will require the Respondent to:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of
this Agreed Order:

i. Implement a release detection method
for all USTs including placing the ATG
into test mode monthly; and

ii. Ensure that corrosion protection is in
place for all components of the
underground UST system.

b. Within 45 days after the effective date
of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification and include detailed
supporting documentation including

execsuny/5-23-08/app-26c.doc




RESPONDENT NAME: Zia Wahab dba C Store

DOCKET NO.: 2009-0946-PST-E

Page 3 of 3

4y Failure to inspect all sumps including
the dispenser sumps, manways, overspill
containers, or catchment basins associated
with the UST system at least once every 60
days to assure that the sides, bottoms, and
any penetration points are maintained
liquid tight. Specifically, all spill buckets
contained water and debris [30 Tex.
ADMIN. CoDE § 334.42(1)].

5) Failure to install an emergency shutoff
valve (also known as shear or impact
valve) on each pressurized delivery or
product line and ensure that it is securely
anchored at the base of the dispenser.
Specifically, the shear valves were not
properly anchored under dispensers nos. 1,
2,3, and 4 [30 Tex. ApMIN. CODE §
334.45(c)(3)(A)].

6) Failure to provide corrosion protection
to all underground components of an UST
systermn which is designed or used to
convey, contain, or store regulated
substances. Specifically, the regular and
super gasoline submersible turbine pumps
were not isolated from water and seil [30
Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 334.49(b)(2) and
Tex. WATER CODE § 26.3475(d)].

7) Failure to maintain Stage I records at
the Station and make them immediately
available for inspection upon request by
agency personnel. Specifically, a copy of
the applicable California Air Resources
Board Bxecutive Order and Stage I
training documentation wag not available
for review [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
115.246(1) and (4) and TexX. HRALTH &
SarETY CoDE § 382.085(b)].

8) Failure to conduct menthly inspections
of the Stage [T vapor recovery system [30
TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 115.244(3) and Tex.
HEALTH & SArETY CODE § 382.085(b)].

photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonsirate compliance with Ordering
Provisions a.i. and a.ii.
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Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

fita

Q Policy Revision 2 {Seplember 2002}

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

‘DATES Assigned| 22-Jun-2009
PCW| 25-Jun-2009 | Screening] 24-Jun—2009 | EPA Due :
RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION
Respondent|Zia: Wahab dba C Store
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN101433647
Facility/Site Region|4-Dallas/Fort Worth | Major/Minor Scurce|Major
ICASE INFORMATION
Enf./Case ID No.|37340 No. of Violations 7
Docket No.|2009-0848-PST-E. Order Type|1660
Media Program(s)|Petroleum Sterage Tank Government/Non-Profit|No
Multi-Media Enf. Goordinator[Judy Kluge
EC's Team|Enforcement Team 6
Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minlmum %0 Maximum 510,000 |
Penalty Calculation Section
TOTAL BASE PENALTY {Sum of violation base penalties) Subtotal 1 | $22,500
AIJUSTMENTS (+/-} TO SUBTOTAL 1
! Subtolals 2-7 are obtained by mulliplying the Tolal Base Penalty (Subtatal 1) by the Indicated percentape.
Gompliance History 2.0%  Enhancement Subtolals 2, 3, & 7| $450
Notes Adjustment due to one prior NOV for dissimilar violations.
CGulpability No ] 0.0% Enhancemerit Subfotal 4 | $0
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability'criterla.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5| $2,000
‘Economiic: Benefit 0.0% Ephancemént® Subtotal 6| $0
Total EB Amounts *Capped at the Total EB $ Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal | $20,950
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment| $474
Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated percentage
Nol Recommendad enhancement to capture the avoided cost of
oles compliance assoclated with vielation nos. 3-and 7.
Final Penalty Amount | $21,424
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assossed Penalty | $21,424
DEFERRAL 200%)| Reducion  Adjustment| -$4,284
Reduces the Final Assessed Penally by the Indisted percentage. {Enter nutrher only; e.g. 20 for 203 reduciion )
Notes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.
'PAYABLE PENALTY $17,140
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Screening Date 24-Jun-2009 Docket No. 2008-0946-PST-E - PCW
Respondent Zia Wahab dba C Store Policy Revisior 2 {Seplember 2002)

Case ID No. 37840 PCW Revision October 30, 2008 |
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101433647
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge

Compliance History Worksheet
>> GCompliance History Site Enhancement (Subfotal 2)
Component Number of... Enfer Number Here  Adjust.
Written NOVs with same or similar violations as those in the current enforcement action
NQOVs {number of NOV's meefing criferia}

Other written NOVs 1 2%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number of orders 0 0%
meefing criferia ) ?
Crders.  [Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement arders without a denial ;
of liahility, or default orders of this state or the federal government, or any final prohibitory 0 0%
emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or censent decrees containing a denial of liability
of this state or the federal government {number of judgements or consent decrees meeting| 0 0%
Judgments |griteria ) ‘
and Consent
Decrees

0 0%

Any adjudicated final court jJudgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court]

judgments or consent decraes without a denial of llability, of this state or the federal] 0 0% :
government
Convictions Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of counts ) 0 0%
Emissichs [Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events ) 0 0% i
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas i
Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 {number of] 0 0%
i audits for which nofices were submitfed) ;
Audits
Disclosures of viclations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege| 0 0% i
Act, 74th Legislature, 1985 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed) ° :
Plpase Enfer Yes or No

Environmental management systems in place for one year or mere : No 0%

Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director under al No 0%

. f : 0

Other special assistance program |

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program : No 0%

Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal government| No 0%

ol

environmental requirements

Adjustment Percerntage (Subtotal 2) 2%

>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)

| No | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) [ 0% |
>» Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7}
[ Average Performer__| Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7} 0% |
i>> Compllance History Summary
Compliance |
History Adjustment due 1o ane prior NOV for dissimilar violations.
Notes

Tofal Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) [ 2% |
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Screening Date 24-Jun-2009

Vi

‘Reg. Ent, Reference No. RN101433647

Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge

>> Environmerital, PHop&ity

Docket No. 2009-0946-PST-E CPCW
Respondent Zia Wahab dba C Store

Policy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002}
Case IDNo. 37340 PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank

Violation Number| 1

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex; Admin. Code § 334.50(b)1)(A) and (d)(1XBXil) and Tex. Water Code §
26.3475(c)(1)

“Failed 1o ensurs nat a| unﬁergroun@ storage-ianﬁs ("U%‘ Ts")are menitored in-a-manner

which will detect a releasa &t a frequency of at least cnce every month {notto-exceed 35

days:between each monitering). -Specifically, the-automatictank gauge ("ATG"ywas not
being.put into test mode monthily for the two regular unleaded USTs. Also, falled to
conduct reconciliation of detailed inventory control records at least cnce each monih,

sufficiently accurate to-detect a release which equals-or-exceeds the sum of 1.0:percent of

the total substance flaw-through for the month plus 13@ gallens. Specifically, monthly

reconciliation bad nat been completed for the months af January 2009 through March

2009.

olation Description

Base Penalty $10,000]

Release

A Minor
-OR Actuall[
S Potential| % Percent
>>Programmat|c Matr;x R !
e Falsification Major Modgrate
| 1L

percent

Matrix
Notes

Visiation Evefts

Human health or the environment:will or could be:exposedto pallutants which weuld exceed levels that
are pratective of human health or environmental receptors as a resull of the violatien

CU L Adjdstinent] $5,000]

$5,000

Number of Violation Events

daily
weekly
monthly
quarterly X
semiannual
“annual
| single event

Number of violation days

mark oniy one
with an x

Violation Base Penally§ $5,000

One quarterly event is recommended based ondocumentation of the violation dusing the April 22, 2009,
investigation to the June 24, 20609, screening date.

O{‘f

od FAith EffoHs to Comply

[__o0%|Redyction S 50]
" Before NOV _ NOV1o EDFRP/Selllement Oﬁer
Extraordinary
Ordinary
N/A] X J{rmark with %)
Not The Respondent does net meet the good faith criteria for this
oles violation,
Violation Subtota]{ $5,000
ic Beliéth (ERB) for this viblatiah - Statutory Limit Test. ..
Estimated EB Amount]| 520] Violatlon Final Penalty Total $5,215]

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted fi I 5,215
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Economic Benefit Worksheet:
Respondent Zia Wahab dba C Slore
Case ID No.. 37840
Req. Ent. Reference No, RN101433647

] ) Media Petroleum Storage Tank ' Porcent Interest Years o.f .
Violation No. 1 : Depreciation
i 50 15
Item Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
liem Description Nocommas or $
Delayed Ceosts .
Equipment 0.00 0 30
Bulldings 0.00 Q QO
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 18]
Engineeringfconstruction 0,00 . Q ]
Land 0.00 Q O
IC Reconcliiation $600 22-Apr-2008-_|[ 7-May-2009 0.04 1 il
Training/Sampling 0.00 0 0
Remediation/DIsposal 0.00. 30 0
Permit Costs . _ | 0.00 0 0
ATG Monthly Test Mode H5H00 22-Apr-2009 26-Jan-2010 Q.76 $19 §19

Notes for DELAYED costs

The estimated cost for putting the ATG inte test mede monthy and monthly reconclliation ef inventery controt
recotds. The dates required are the compliance date and the expected date of compllance respectively.

Avoided Costs

erinig itém; (except for one-time avoided costs)

ANNUALIZE tf!] avolded costs before. eiifs

Disposal D.00 9] $0 $0

Personnel .00 0 $0 0

Inspectlen/Reporting/Sampling £:00 9] $0 $0

Suppliesiequipment 0:00 0 0 ]

FInancial Assurance [2] 0:00 0 0 ]

ONE-TIME avelded costs (3] 0:00 0 ] 0

Other {as needed) 0:00 0 0 O

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Agprox. Cost of Compllanca 31 ,OODI TQ’FALl $20|
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Screening Date 24-Jun-2009
Respondent zia Wahab dba C Store
Case [D No. 37840
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101433647
Media [3tatute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge
Violation Mumber| B

Pocket No. 2008-0948-PST-E " Eg;gy'

Policy Rovision 2 {Saptoniber 2002)
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code?§-éé4.8(é)(5)(0)

Violation Description

Failed to ensure that a'legible tag, label, or marking with the tank number Is permanently
applied upon or affixed 1o either the top of the fill tube orto.a nonremevahle point in the
immediate area of the fill tube for-each regulated UST according to the UST registration

Econoniic Bandfit (EB) for this viclatio

and self-certification form.

LED

>> Environmental, Prajiérty and Hus

Release Maijor

Ease Penaity| $10,000

Moderate Minar

: HOR: Actuall|
ST Potential|

Percent

“Falsification Major

Moderate  Minar_

l X I

Il It Percent

Matrix
Notes

100% of the rule requiremerit was not met.

Number of Violation Events

$7,600]

[ $2,500

Number of violation days

daily

- weekly

mionithly

mack onily one |

with an x quarterly

Violation Base Penalty| $2,500

| ‘semiannual

-annual

{ single event

One single event is recommended based on documentation of the vidlation during the Aprit 22, 2009,

investigation.

(Good Faith Eftbits ta Comply ~ [__100%lReduclion

N $250:

Bofore MOV NOV to EDPRP/Setdernent Qfar

Exiraordinary

Ordinary

N/A]

(mark with x)

Motes

The Respondent came into compliance on.June 28, 2009 after
the NQE dated June 15, 2009.

Violation Subtotal| $2,250

- Siatiifery Li

SRRV 24 43 T

e

Estimated EB Amount|

31] Violation Final Penalty Total|

This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits)|
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Zia Wahab dba C Store

Case ID No. 37840
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN101433647

Media Petroleum Storage Tank ' Percent Interest _ Tears of
Violation No. 2 Depreciation |
5.0 15!
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yis Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
ltem Description No commas or §
Delayed Gasts i
Equipment 0,00 30 $0 !
Bulldings . 0.00 0 50
Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 50
Englneerlng/construstion 0,00 Q0 &)
Land : 0,00 0 4]
Record Keeplng System . 1 0.00 0 0
Training/Sampling : ] 0.00 b0 0
Remedlatlon/Disposal ] : .00 $0 0
Parmit Costs . . 0.00 0 b]
Other (as neaded) $100 22-Apr-2009 26-Jun-2000__ ]| 0.18 1 h]

The-estimaled cost includes the amount required to permanently affix a metal [abel to each UST fill tube. The

Notes for DELAYED casts date required is the investiggation date-and the final date is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ARNNUALIZE [1] avoided costs hefore entering. item (exceptifor orie-time: avoided costs)
Disposal . 0.00 $0 o 0
Perscnnel 0.00 $0 0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling : 0;00 $0 ] $0
Suppliesfequipment [ - L 0.00 $0 0 $0
FInancial Assurance [2] 0:00 0 50 0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0:00 0 30 0
Otlher (as needed) . . 0.00 $0 50 50

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $1OD| TOTALI $1I




Page 1 of 2, 11/30/2009, H)\Agreed Ordars\CStora-ZiaWahab\2009-0948-pst-e Zia Wahab dba C Store-REVISED xIs

Screening Pate 24-Jun-2009
Respondent Zla Wahab dba C Store
Case ID No. 37840

Docket No. 2009-0048-PST-E

Pel

Paficy Revision 2 {Seplember 2002}

E

PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Refarence No. RN101433647
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storags Tank
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge

Violatlon Number| 3

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 334.42(]}

Falled 1o inspect all sumps including the dispenser sumps, manways, overspill containers,
or calchment:basins.associated with the UST system at least once every'60.days o assure
ihat the sides, bottoms, and any penetration points are maintained liquid tight.
Specifically, all spill buckets contained-water and debyis.

Violation Description

Base Penalty| $10,000]

>> Envirghmental, Property and Hijfman | @ea,!th Matrix " "
Harm
) Release Major Moderate Minor
‘OR Actualff
- Potentiall X Percent

>>Progra?ﬂ‘iissiﬂa1nx Lo A
_ : Falsificafion Major Moderate Minor

[ I I I |

Percent

Matiix  |[Human heaith or the environment will-or could be exposed to significant armounts of pollutants which would
Notes [not exceed levels thatare profective of humanshealth or environmental receptors as a result of the viclation,

it] §7,500
52 500

- A

|

Number of Violation Events

Cdaily”
weikly -~
wionthly ",
quarterly X

semiannual
annual
single event

Number of violation days

miark only one
with an x

Viclation Base Penalty] $2,500]

One-quarierly event is recommended based on documentation af the violation during the April 22, 2009,
Investigation to the June 24, 2009, screening date.

Reduciigy

Befora NOV NOV to EDFRP!SetIIemenI Cffer

Goéd Faith Effors o Gofriply ) N )

Exfraordinary

Ordinary| X
N/A trrark with %)

The Respondent.came info compliance on June 26, 2009 after |

Notes the NOE dated June 15, 2009,

Violatlon Subtotal] $2 250

Sy LIt Tést

FhEE O

Violation Final Penaity Total $2.562|

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)] $2,352

it (EB} for

Estimated EB Amount] $106]
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent Zia Wahab dba C Store
Case ID No. 37840

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101433647

. H H
. . Media Petroleum Storage Tank i Percent Interest Year? o_f. !
Violation No. 2 ' Depreciation |
i 5.0 15§
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
ltem Description No commas or §
Delayed Costs
Equlpment 0:00 50 $0
Bulldings 0.00 50 $0
Ciher {as needed) 0:00 50 b0
Englneering/construction 0.00 30 0
Land 0.0C 50 $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 [0} $0
Tralning/Sampling. 0.0¢ [i] $0
RemedlatloniDIsposal 0.00 0 $0
Permit Costs 0.0¢: 0 $0
Other (as neaded) 0.00 0 $0
Notas for DELAYED cosfs
Avoided Costs. ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs before anfering item (except for one-time-avoided costs).
Disposal 0.00 $0 $0 0
Persannel 0.00 0 $0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 0 $0
Suppliesienui t .00 30 0 0
Financlal Assurance [2] 0.00 0 0 0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] . 0:00 0 $0 50
Other {as needad) $100 21-Feb-2009 26-Jun-2002 1| 1.26 B $100 $106
Notes for AVDIDED cost Estimated avoided cost fo condust bimanthlyiinspections of the sumps, manways, overfill containers or catchment
otes for o8 hasins. The date required is.60 days before the investigation and the final dalte is the compliance date.

Approx. Cost of Compliance

[ $100] TOTAL| $106]
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i>> Environ toperty and Humah Health Matrix
' Harm
: Release Major Moderate Minor
“OR- Actual|[
B Potential| X Percent
>>Progranimatic Mattix = . . L R
FaIS|ﬂcaf|on Major Moderate Minor

Sc‘reeni__ng Date 24-Jun-2009 Docket No, 2000-0948-PST-E .
Respondent Zia Wahah dba C Store Pollcy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002}
Case |ID No. 37840 PCW Revision October 30, 2000

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101433647
Media [Statute] Peiroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge

Violation Number 4 |

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code-§ 334.45(c)(3){A)

Failed to install an emergency shutoff vélve (also known as shear or impact valve)-en-each

pressurized delivery or product line and ensure that it is securely-anchored at the base of

the dispenser. ‘Specifically, the shear valves were not properly anchored under dispensers
nes. 1, 2, 3,.and 4.

Violation Description

!
Base Penalty $10,000]

1 I I i 1 Percent

Matrix  [Human health or the enviranment-will or could be exposed o significant amounts of pollutants which weuld
Mofes [fnct exceed levels that are protective of human health or environmental receptors as a result-of the violation!

§7.500]

i $2,500

i

Vidafion Bvents . .. e
Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

. daily
weekly

- monthly
mark only one

with an x quarterly X Violation Base Penalty $2,500

semiannual
annual
single event

One quarterly event Is recommended based on documentation of the violation during the Aprit 22, 2009,
investigation to the June 24, 2009, screening date.

Good Faith Efforts to Comply - [__10.0%|Redudion

Beoa MOV NOV to EDPRF/Selllement Oﬁer' e

Extraordinary
Ordinary] X
/A {{mark with )
Not The Respondent came into compliance on June 19, 2009, after
oleg the NOE dated June 15, 2000,

Violation Subtotal $2,250]

Elg it R UL gia;ﬁ‘ii?jy L@t Tes;‘ il
Estimated EB Amount| $6] Viclation Final Penalty Total] $2,352
This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)] §2,352]
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Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent zia Wahab dba C Store
Case |D No. 37840
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101433647

. { ) ¢
o Media Potroleum Storage Tank | bercentinterest _ TOArsof |
Violation No. 4 E Depreciation
H 5.0 15|
Item Cost  Date Required Final Date ¥rs Interest Saved Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Description Mo commas or $
Delayed Costs . e
Equipment $500 22-Apr-2009° 19-Jun-2008 0:.16 0 $6
Buildings ] 9.00 0 $0
Gther {as needed) 0:00 0 $0
Engineerlngfconstruction 0.00 0 0
Land 0.00 0 0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 $0
Training/Sampling 0.00 0 O
Remediation/Disposal 0:00 0 0
Pormlt Costs 0.00 1) $0
Ciher (as needed) 0.00 0 $0

Notes for DELAYED cosis

Estimated cost to.ancharthe shear valves. The date required-is the invastigation date and the final date is the
date of compliance.

Avaitled Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item {except for onetime:avoided costs]

Disposal 0:00 0 0 $0

Personnal 0:00 | 0 0 $0

Inspectien/Reporting/Sampling 0,00 $0 1] $0.

Suppliesiequlpment 0:00 $0 0 $0

FInanclal Assurance [2] 0:00 $0 $0 $0

ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] 0.00 $0 $0 $0-

Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 [T¢] 50

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $500| TOTALl $6|
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Vlol

Screening Date 24-Jun-2009
Respondent Zla Wahab dba C Store
Case ID No. 37840

‘Docket Ne, 2005-0846-PST-E

K

Foilcy Ravision 2 (&r)p!é?inb!‘r 2602)
PCW Revision Oclober 30, 2008

OR

Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN101433647
Media [Statute] Petroleum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge

Viclation Number 5 I

Rule Cite(s) 30:Tex. Admin. Code § 334.49(b)(2) and Tex. Watsr Code § 26,3475(d)

Failed to provide corrosion pratection to all underground components of an‘UST sysiem
whiichIs designed or-used o convey, contain, or store regulated substances. Specifically,
the regular and super gasoline submersible turbine pumps were not isolated from water
and soil,

Violation Description

Base Penalty| £10,000
>> Envirohmental, Property and Hulmar
B a Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuallf i
Potentiall X Percent
N HIEYE g :
imiatic Ma T
Falsmcahon Major Moderate Minor
1 I | I | Percent
Matrix  EHuman health or the environment will or colild be exposed to pollutants which would exceed levels that are
Notes protectiveof humarrhealth or environmental receptors as.a result of the vidlation.
$5,000]
I $5,000

Number of Viclation Evenis

daily
waekly
monthly
quarterly. X
- semiannual
annual -
single event

Number of violation days

mark only coe
wiilt an X

One-quarierly.event Is reconimended based on documentation of the violation during the April 22,2009,
Investigation to the June 24, 2009, screening date.

©[L__o0%]Reduclion

Violation Base Penalty{ $5,GOD:

Before NOV ~ NOV 1o EDPRPISelilement Offer

Exftraordinary
Ordinary,
NIA X (rmark with X)
Notes The Respondent dees not meet the geod falth criteria for this
ote violaticn,
Viclation Subtotal% $5,000
by Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount| 580] Violation Final Penalty Total $5,215

~ This violation Final Assessed Penalty (ad]usted for Iimlts)l $5 215
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Zia Wahab dba C Store
Case ID No. 37840
Regq. Ent. Reference No, RN101433647 !
Media Petroleum Storage Tank Percent Interest Years o.f %
Violation No. 5 Depreciation
5.0 151
s Interest Saved Onetime Costs: EB Amount

Item Cost  Date Requlred Final Date Y
item Description Nocommas or $

=

Delayed Costs _

Equipment $1.500 22-Apr-2009 26-Jan-2010 0.76 54 $80
Bulldings 0.00 50 $0 i
Other (as needed) 0.00 i) $0
Englneeringiconstruction 0.00 50 $0 i
Land 0.00 hO" $0
Recerd Keeplng Systam 0.00 0 $0
Tralning/Sampling - eA] [ $0
RemediatfoniDisposal 0.00 0 0 !
Permit Gosts . . 1 _0.00 0 0
Other (as needed) G.00 0 $0

Estimated eost to provide cathodic protection to all'underground metal components of the UST system. The date

Notes for DELAYED costs required Is the date of the investigation and the-final date is the axpected date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs befaie gritering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Pisposal ___J o.00 4] $0 8]
Personnel 0,00 0 Q- Q
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 o 0 $0
Suppllesfequipment b . . _ 0.00 Q Q $0
Financlal Assurance [2] || 0,00 0 $0 Q
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 0 $0 0
Other (as needed) L L __ 0,00 $0 $0 4]

Nates for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compllance $1,500] TOTAL | $80]
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Screening Date 24-Jun-2009
Respondent Zia Wahab dba C Store
Case ID:No. 37840

Docket No. 2008-0948-PST-E

um e

Pew

Follcy Revision 2 (Seplember 2002)
PCW Revision Qclober 30, 2008

7

Reg. Ent..Reference No. RN101433647
Media [Statufe] Petraleum Storage Tank

Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge
Viclation Number| 6

Rule Citelsll 55 Tex. Admin. Code § 115.246(1) and (4) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)

Failed to maintain Stags |l records at the Station and-make them immediately available for
inspectionupon request by agency personnel. Specifically, -a.capy of the applicable
California Air Resources Board (*CARB") Executive Order and Stage |l training
decumentation was not available for review.

Violation Description

Base Penalty| $10,000

Juman Health Matrix

5 b

»> Environmehtal, Propaity an

Harm
S Release Major Maderate Minor
OR: - Actuall
' Potentia Percent
>>Prograh1maiscﬁﬁairsx T S
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
I L x 1 I h Percent
Matrix 100% of the ruie requirement:was not met.
Notes

- Adjifétment( $7,500]
| §2,500]

Number of violation days

_: “daily ﬁ' .
sweekly -

monihiy
henk only one
withan x quarterty

semiannual
annual’
single event X

Violation Base Penalty| $2.500|

One single event is recommended-based on documentation of the violation-during the Aprit 22, 2008,
investigation.

omply - [__250%ffeduclon.

Befors NOV _ NOV to EDPRP/Seiloment Ofer

N $625]

Ex{raordinary

Ordinary)| X
NFA (mark with x)

The Respondent came into compliance-on May 1, 2009, before
the NOE dated June 18, 2009.

Notes

i
i
i

Violation Suhtotal§ §1,8761
 Statutohy Limit Test
Violation Final Penalty Total $1,069]

rlimits)| $1.969)

efit (EB) foF this viol

Estimated EB Amount] $1]

olatlun Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted

i
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Zia Wahab dba C Store
Case ID No. 37840
Regq. Ent. Reference No. RN101433647

) ) Media Petroleum Storage Tank Percent Interest Years. o-f . l
Violation No. g | Depreciation
? 5.4 15
Item Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Cests EB Amount

Item Description No commas or §

Delayed Costs .
Equipment 0.00 $0 $0 0
Bulldings 0:00 $0 $0 0
Other {as needed) ] 0.00 30 0 0
Englnesring/constructlon [ 0.00 4] 0 $0
Land 0:00 0 confa $0
Record Kesping System $500 22-Apt-2009 1-May-2009 0.02 1 oeTnfas s $1
Tralning/Sampling i 0:00 0 Coonfals i $0
Remediation/Disposal . 0.00 $0 ) $0
Permlt Costs i 0.00 0 s $0
Other (as needed) . . 0.00: o] R 1] $0
Estirmated. cost-to maintain Stege Il records at the Station.  The date required Is the investigation dale-and the final
Notes for DELAYED costs  |: . .
date is the date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs bafore entering item (except for one-time avoided costs}
Disposal i 0:00 $0 | $0 $0
Personnel 0:00 30 $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling | [ 0:00 30 $0. $0
Suppllesfequlpment [ . 0.00 50 $0 $0
Fenancial Assurance [2] ([ 0.00 0 $0 50
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3] | 0.00 30 $0- $0
Other {as needed) || B 0.00 $0 $0° $0

Notes for AVQIDED costs

Apprex. Cost of Compllance $500| TOTALI 1 |
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Screening Date 24-Jun-2009 ‘Docket No. 2009-0946-PST-E CPEW
Respondent Zia Wahab dba C Siore Policy Revision  (Seplember 2002}
Case IDNo. 37840 FCW Revision Oclobar 30, 2068

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101433647
Media [Statute] Petroloum Storage Tank
Enf. Coordinator Judy Kluge

Violation Number 7 |

Rule Cite(s)l 35 14x Admin. Code'§ 115.244(3) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b)

Violation Description Failed to conduct menthlyinspections of the Stage |l vaporrecovery system.

{ealth Matrix
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
o OR Actual
3 . _ Potantial X Percent
>>Programyriatic M

Base Penalty $10,000

>> Envirgnmental,

i

Major " Moderate  Minar

] [ I u

Matrix [l Human health or the environmant will or could be exposed ta significant.amounts:af peliutants which would
Notes [[not exceed levels that are prefective of human -health or environmental receptors as aresult of the violation

- Adjusimient| §7,500] |

MNumber of violation days

daily
weekly -

monthly
migrk only one

with an x -+ quarterly. - X Violation Base Penalty] $2,500
semianneal

snial

single event

One quarterly event is recommended based on-documentation of the vielation during the April 22, 2008,
investigation to the- June 24, 2009, screening date.

o[ __2s0uReduclon AL 623]

Before NOV_NOV io EDPRP/Seltiernent Offer

Exfraordinary

Ordinary| X
MN/A mark with %)
Notes The Respondent cameiinto cempliance on May 1, 2008, prior to

the NOE dated June. 15, 2009, -

Violation Subtotal §1,875]
EConom . viblation ; Statatory Liiit Test e
; Estimated EB Amount] $368[ Violation Final Penalty Total§ $1,960

| , ... Thisviclation Final Assessod Penalty (adjusted for limits) 51,969
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Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent Zia Wahab dha C Store
Case [D No. 37840
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN1014336847

-
. ;
. . Media Pefroleum Storage Tank ! parcent Interest Years of |
Violation No. 7 i Depreciation |
i 5.0 16]
ltem Cost  Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Pescription Na commas or $ ’
Delayed Costs
Equlpment 0.00 $0 ()
Buildings 0.00 C 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 0 $0
Engineering/construction 0.06 0 $0
Land 0:00 | 0 $0
Record Keeplng System 0,00 0 $0
TrainingiSampling : 0.00 %0 $0
Remediatlon/Disposal | 0.00 0 $0
Permit Cosis IE 0,00 0 $0
Other (as needed} It 0.00 $0 0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avolded costs hefore éntering item {except for one-time. avolded costs)

Dlsposal I .00 0 0 $0

Parsonnel Al 0.00 0 0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling il 0.00 0 30 50

Suppllesiequipment I &:.00 50 $0 0

Flnancial Assurance [2] - 0:00 0 $0 [¢]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] $350 22-Wiar-2009 T-May-2009__|' 1,03 $18 $350 368

Other (as needed) 0,00 $0. $0 $0

Notes ter AVOIDED ¢osts

Estimated cost to conduct monthly inspections of the Stage Il system. The date required is one manth prior to lhe

investigation date and the final date-Is the compliance date:

Approx. Gost of Compllance

$350|

TOTAL|

$368]




Compliance History Report

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CNB03499625  Zia Wahab Classification:” AVERAGE  Rating: 0.5
Regulated Entity; RN1014338647 C Store Classification; AVERAGE Site Rating: 0.5
1D Number(s): PETROLEUM STORAGE TANK REGISTRATION 51521

{.ocation: 2870 Roy Orr 8lvd, Grand Prairle, TX, 75050

TCEQ Region: REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX

Date Compliance History Prepared: June 24, 2009

Agency Decision ‘Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement

Compliance Period: June 24, 2004 to June 24, 2009

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Infermation Regarding this Compliance History
‘Name: Judy Kluge Phone: 817-588-5825

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? Yes

2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? Yes
3. If Yes, who is the current ownerfoperator? Zia Wahah

4. If Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)operator(s)? Raill, Inc.

5. When did the change(s) in cwner or operator ccour? 01/07/2008

6. Rating Date: 8/1/2008 Repeat Violator: NG

Components (Multimedia) for the Site:

A. Final Enforcement Orders, court judgments, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.
NIA

B. Any criminal convictions of the state of Texas and the fedetal government.
N/A

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 02/23/2006  (452753)
2 0B/15/2009  (741240)

E. Written notices of viclations (NOV). {CCEDS inv. Track. No.)
Date: 02/23/2006 (452753)
Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor
Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 115, SubChapter C 115.245(6)
Description: Failure to submit the results of all tests required by this section to the appropriate

regional office and any local air poltution control program with jurisdiction within
ten working days of the completion of the test{s) using the format specified in the
TCEQ Vapor Recovery Test Procedures Handbook (RG-399, November 2

F. Environmental audits.
NfA

G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
NIA

H. Voluntary en-site compliance assaessment dates.
N/A

Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program.
N/A
i Early compliance.

NIA
Sites Qutside of Texas
N/A






Trxas COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON

ZIA WAHAB DBA C STORE §

RN101433647 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2009-0946-PST-E
L. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the

Commission” or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Zia Wahab dba C Store ("the Respondent") under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY
CODE ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE c¢hs. 7 and 26. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the
Enforcement Division, and the Respondent appear before the Commission and together stipulate that:

L.

The Respondent operates a convenience store with retail sales of gasoline at 2970 Roy Orr
Boulevard in Grand Prairie, Dallas County, Texas (the "Station").

The Respondent’s four underground storage tanks ("USTs") are not exempt or excluded from
regulation under the Texas Water Code or the rules of the Commission. The Station consists of
one or more sources as defined in TEX, HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.003(12).

The Commission and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction to enter this
Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's jurisdiction.

The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section H ("Allegations") on or about
June 20, 2009.

The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the enfry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II ("Allegations"),
nor of any statute or rule.

An administrative penalty in the amount of Twenty-One Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Four
Dollars {$21,424) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in Section
II (“Allegations™). The Respondent has paid Five Hundred Fighty-Four Dollars ($584) of the



Zia Wahab dba C Store
DOCKET NO. 2009-0946-PST-E

Page 2

10.

administrative penalty and Four Thousand Two Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars ($4,284) is deferred
contingent upon the Respondent’s timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this
Agreed Order. If the Respondent fails to timely and satisfactorily comply with all requirements of
this Agreed Order, including the payment schedule, the Executive Director may require the
Respondent to pay all or part of the deferred penalty.

The remaining amount of Sixteen Thousand Five Hundred Fifty-Six Dollars {($16,556) of the
administrative penalty shall be payable in 34 monthly payments of Four Hundred Seventy-Five
Dollars ($475) each with one final payment of Four Hundred Six Dollars ($406). The next
monthly payment shall be paid within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order. The
subsequent payments shall each be paid not later than 30 days following the due date of the
previous payment until paid in full. If the Respondent fails to fimely and satisfactorily comply
with the payment requirements of this Agreed Order, the Executive Director may, at the
Executive Director’s option, accelerate the maturity of the remaining installments, in which event
the unpaid balance shall become immediately due and payable without demand or notice. In
addition, the faiture of the Respondent to meet the payment schedule of this Agreed Order
constitutes the failure by the Respondent to timely and satisfactorily comply with all the terms of
this Agreed Order.

Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this action, are
waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

The Executive Director of the TCEQ and the Respondent have agreed on a settlement of the
matters alleged in this enforcement action, subject to the approval of the Commission.

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following corrective
measures at the Station:

a. Submitted documentation to the Dallas/Fort Worth Regional Office verifying that the
monthly reconciliation for all USTs at the Station for the months of January 2009,
February 2009, March 2009 and April 2009 has been completed as of May 7, 2009;

b. Properly marked the USTs according to the UST registration and self-certification form
on June 26, 2009;

c. Began conducting bimonthly inspections of all overfill devices associated with the UST
system including clearing the spill buckets of water and debris on June 26, 2009;

d. Installed shear valves at the base of each dispenser on June 19, 2009;

e. Began maintaining all Stage II records at the Station on May 1, 2009; and

f. Began conducting monthly inspections of the Stage II vapor recovery system on May 1,
2009.

The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the Office of
the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement proceedings if the
Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied with one or more of the
terms ot conditions in this Agreed Order.
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11.

12.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

II. ALLEGATIONS
As operator of the Station, the Respondent is alleged to have:

Failed to ensure that all USTs are monitored in a manner which will detect a release at a
frequency of at least once every month (not to exceed 35 days between each monitoring), in
violation of 30 TEX, ADMIN. CODE § 334.50(b)(1)(A) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1), as
documented during an investigation conducted on April 22, 2009, Specifically, the automatic
tank gauge ("ATG") was not being put into test mode monthly for the two regular unleaded USTs.

Failed to conduct reconciliation of detailed inventory control records at least once each month,
sufficiently accurate to detect a release which equals or exceeds the sum of 1.0 percent of the fotal
substance flow-through for the month plus 130 gallons, in viclation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
334.50(d)(1)B)(ii)) and TEX, WATER CODE § 26.3475(c)(1l), as documented during an
investigation conducted on April 22, 2009. Specifically, monthly reconciliation had not been
completed for the months of January 2009 through March 2009.

Failed to ensure that a legible tag, label, or marking with the tank number is permanently applied
upon or affixed to either the top of the fill tube or to a nonremovable point in the immediate area
of the fill tube for each regulated UST according to the UST registration and self-certification
form, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.8(c}5)C), as documented during an
investigation conducted on April 22, 2009,

Failed to inspect all sumps including the dispenser sumps, manways, overspill containers, or
catchment basins associated with the UST system at least once every 60 days to assure that the
sides, bottoms, and any penetration points are maintained liquid tight, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 334.42(i), as documented during an investigation conducted on April 22, 2009,

Specifically, all spill buckets contained water and debris. ‘

Failed to install an emergency shutoff valve (also known as shear or impact valve) on each
pressurized delivery or product line and ensure that it is securely anchored at the base of the
dispenser, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.45(c)(3)(A), as documented during an
investigation conducted on April 22, 2009. Specifically, the shear valves were not properly
anchored under dispensers nos. 1, 2, 3, and 4,

Failed to provide corrosion protection to all underground components of an UST system which is
designed or used to convey, contain, or store regulated substances, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 334.49(b)(2) and TEX. WATER CODE § 26.3475(d), as documented during an
investigation conducted on April 22, 2009. Specifically, the regular and super gasoline
submersible turbine pumps were not isolated from water and soil.
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7.

Failed to maintain Stage II records at the Station and make them immediately available for
inspection upon request by agency personnel, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.246(1)
and (4) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b), as documented during an investigation
conducted on April 22, 2009, Specifically, a copy of the applicable California Air Resources
Board Executive Order and Stage II training documentation was not available for review.

Failed to conduct monthly inspections of the Stage II vapor recovery system, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 115.244(3) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODB § 382.085(b), as
documented during an investigation conducted on April 22, 2009.

ITT. PENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations™).

IV, ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty as set
forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty and the
Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order resolve
only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be constrained in any manner from
requiring corrective action or penalties for violations which are not raised here. Administrative
penalty payments shall be made payable to "TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: Zia
Wahab dba C Store, Docket No. 2009-0946-PST-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical requirements:
a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i. Implement a release detection method for all USTSs including placing the ATG into
test mode monthly, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 334.50; and

i, Ensure that corrosion protection is in place for all components of the underground
UST system, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 334.49.

b. Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written certification
as described below, and include detailed supporting documentation including
photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance with Ordering
Provision Nos. 2.a.i. and 2.a.ii. The certification shall be notarized by a State of Texas
Notary Public and include the following certification language:
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"I certify under penalty of law that [ have personally examined and am familiar with the
information submitted and all attached documents, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the
submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I am aware that there are
significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fines
and imprisonment for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Waste Section Manager

Daltas/Fort Worth Regional Office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
2309 Gravel Drive

Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6950

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent. The
Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day
conirol over the Station operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

If the Respondent fails o comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed Order within
the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God, war, strike, riot, or
other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a violation of this Agreed Order. The
Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to the Executive Director's satisfaction that such
an event has occurred. The Respondent shall notify the Executive Director within seven days
after the Respondent becomes aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to
mitigate and minimize any delay.

The Executive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in any
plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a written and
substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the Respondent shall be
made in writing to the Executive Director. Bxtensions are not effective until the Respondent
receives written approval from the Executive Director. The determination of what constitutes
good cause rests solely with the Executive Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the Respondent in
a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This Agreed Order may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a
single original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreed Order may be transmitted
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by facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes under this Agreed Order.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of the
Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails notice of the
Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier. The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this
Agreed Order to each of the parties.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TIXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commizsion

e 4700 |2 )i | 2009

1 the\Bxaoutive Dirsctor Date

I, the undersignoed, have read and undersiand the attached Apgreed Qrder. { sm authorized 1o agree tu the
att:ached Agreod Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I do agree to the forms
and vonditions specified therein, T further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in accepting payment for the
pond ty mmount, is mawnally relying on such representation.

[ aiso understand that f'uiure tc eomply with the Qrdering Provisiens, if any, in this order and/or feilurs to
hmelv pay the penalty emount, may result in;
A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications scbmitted;

. Referral of this case to the Aformey Genersl’s Office for conterpt, injunctive relief, additionnal
peniglties, andfor aftorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties i any futvre enforcenent actions;

TCEQ secking gfher pelief as ambocized by law.

¥ Automatic refe}a%:zma Attorney Genera}'s Office of any future enforcement actions; and
In addit (on, any falsift tion} {2y compliance documents may result in oriminal progecution.

0916 OF

Sipnatmre Date
| v
2o whnay . Manc g
Name (P.inted o typed) Title U
Authorized Kepresentative of
Zia Walieb dba C Store

Tustractions: Send the original, sighed Agrecd Order with penalty paymaent to the Finaneis) Adminigtation Division, Rwanucs
Saction at t e address in Scction 1V, Paragreph ) of this Agreed Order.






	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25
	page 26
	page 27
	page 28
	page 29
	page 30

